e+ CAPE BRETON KENNEL CLUB
— JUDGING SCHEDULE*****

SATURDAY, JULY 9, AND SUNDAY JULY 10, 2022
CHAMPIONSHIP DOG SHOWS
TOBE HELD AT THE LITTLEMOE' SK-9 ACADEMY,
1037 Brookside Rd, Upper Brookside, NS B6L 2B9

Please know your armband number to pick armbands at
SECRETARY’S TABLE up before showing.
Handlers of several breeds must arrange for alternate
handlers, should judging of their different breed’sconflict.
No speaker system will be used and judging will proceed
without any dogs that are not present when called for by the
Ring Steward.

All times mentioned are Local Times.

Time for Conformation Judging is based on 20-25 dogs per
hour.

Exhibitors are advised to check judge’ s sheets when posted and
to immediately advise of any inaccuracies.

It isthe exhibitor’ s responsibility to know the rules pertaining to
show and trials.

The show photographer will be Walter Norris, Hubbards,
Nova Scotia
PLEASE NOTE: No other commercia photographer may take
pictures on premises for resale.

An Excellent FOOD TRUCK THE BARNYARD GRILL will
be provided for your convenience. Check them out on FB!

The Show Superintendent is Carolyn
Houston. She will be in complete charge of
the shows.

***please ensure that any clean-up
necessary is attended to promptly

GENERAL INFORMATION

The precincts of the show will be the show ringsand its
surroundings

*no prong or spike collars permitted on site

*all exhibitorswill be responsible for the clean up of their own
dogs or dogsthey are handling anywhere on the show site and

surrounding areas.

*Anyone looking for a set
up/trailer please contact
Yan M owatt
yan@littlemoesk 9academy.co
m

PLEASE NOTE: THE SITE WILL ACCESIBLE FRIDAY

NOON -4 AND 6-DARK.
SATURDAY AND SUNDAY AT 7:00 A.M.

SPECTATORSARE WELCOME TO ATTEND!!

On behalf of
CAPE BRETON KENNEL
CLUB

THANK-YOU FOR
SUPPORTING OUR
CLUB!!!




Conformation Sanction
Match

Friday July 8, 2022
Pre-Registration only : Start time
6:30pm
Judging Groups 1-7
Little Moe’s K9 Academy, Truro

Judge: Darren McKinnon

Match Secretary: Nancy McRae email for
pre registration
nancymcl5@outlook.com PLEASE
bring Cash to Match ©

Entry fee is $10.00

Conformation Classes offered:
4-6 MONTHS 6-9 MONTHS 9-12
MONTHS OPEN
Graduate


mailto:nancymc15@outlook.com

JUDGING SCHEDULE
CAPE BRETON KENNEL CLUB

7/9/2022-7/10/2022

Little Moe's K-9 Academy 1039 Brookside Rd,

Upper Brookside, NS

CAPE BRETON KENNEL CLUB

Saturday, July 9, 2022
Show: #1

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring: _1_ Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: __8:00

1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-1
7 Spaniel (Am. Cocker) 0-4-3-0
1 Griffon (WH Pointer) 1-0-0-0
2 Retriever (Curly-Coated) 0-1-1-0
13 Retriever (Golden) 2-5-4-2
8 Retriever (Labrador) 0-4-2-2
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-1
1 Setter (English) 1-0-0-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
41 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 2 - Hounds
Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton
Time: _9:10__
5 Basset Hound 0-5-0-0
1 Whippet 0-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0-1-0
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-1
3 Norwegian Elkhound 1-2-0-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-1
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 3 - Working
Ring: _1  Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: __9:35__
1 Alaskan Malamute 0-0-0-1
2 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-2-0-0
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
2 Cane Corso - Misc 0-2-0-0
4  Doberman Pinscher 1-1-1-1

3 Great Dane 1-2-0-0
3 Newfoundland 0-2-0-1
1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
1 Samoyed 0-0-0-1
2 Siberian Husky 0-2-0-0
21 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 4 - Terriers
Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton
Time: __ 8:00__
3 lrish Terrier 2-1-0-0
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Border Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
4 Parson Russell Terrier - Misc 0-2-1-1
1 Russell Terrier - Misc 0-1-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-1-0-0
23 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 5-Toys
Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton
Time: __10:00__
3 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-1-1-1
3 Chinese Crested 1-1-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
2 lItalian Greyhound 1-0-1-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-1
4 Papillon 2-1-1-0
1 Pekingese 1-0-0-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton
Time: __10:50__
1 Bulldog 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-0-1
4 French Bulldog 0-1-1-2
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-2-0-0
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
2 Shih Tzu 0-2-0-0
11 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring: _1_ Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: __11:00_
2 Mudi 1-1-0-0
3 Puli 1-2-0-0
6 Shetland Sheepdog 2-3-0-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-1-1



Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd
Border Collie - Misc
Bouvier Des Flandres
Collie (Smooth)
Finnish Lapphund

1 German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund

PRPORPAN

45 Dogs

Group follows last breed

3-2-2-0
2-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
3-2-0-0
1-0-0-0
3-5-2-1
0-0-0-1

BEST IN SHOW
Ring: _1  Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: __1:00__



CAPE BRETON KENNEL CLUB
Saturday, July 9, 2022
Show: #2

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton

Time: __12:30__
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-1
7  Spaniel (Am. Cocker) 0-4-3-0
1 Griffon (WH Pointer) 1-0-0-0
2 Retriever (Curly-Coated) 0-1-1-0
14 Retriever (Golden) 2-6-4-2
8 Retriever (Labrador) 0-4-2-2
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-1
1 Setter (English) 1-0-0-0
2 Setter (Irish Red & White) 1-1-0-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
44 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 2 - Hounds
Ring: _1_ Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: __2:40___
5 Basset Hound 0-5-0-0
1  Whippet 0-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0-1-0
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-1
3 Norwegian Elkhound 1-2-0-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-1
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 3 - Working
Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton
Time: _2:30__
1 Alaskan Malamute 0-0-0-1
2 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-2-0-0
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
2 Cane Corso - Misc 0-2-0-0
3 Doberman Pinscher 1-0-1-1
3 Great Dane 2-1-0-0
3 Newfoundland 0-2-0-1
1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
1 Samoyed 0-0-0-1
2 Siberian Husky 0-2-0-0
20 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 4 - Terriers
Ring: _1_ Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: __ 1:30__
3 lIrish Terrier 2-1-0-0

3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Border Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
4 Parson Russell Terrier - Misc 0-2-1-1
2 Russell Terrier - Misc 0-2-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-1-0-0
24 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 5-Toys
Ring: _1  Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: _3:30____
3 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-1-1-1
3 Chinese Crested 1-1-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
2 lItalian Greyhound 1-0-1-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-1
4 Papillon 2-1-1-0
2 Pekingese 1-1-0-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0
18 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring: _1_ Judge: Richard Fehler
Time: __4:30_
1 Bulldog 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-0-1
3 French Bulldog 0-0-1-2
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-2-0-0
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
2 ShihTzu 0-2-0-0
10 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton
Time: __3:30____
2 Mudi 1-1-0-0
3 Puli 1-2-0-0
4  Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-1-1
7 Australian Shepherd 3-2-2-0
4  Belgian Shepherd 2-2-0-0
1 Border Collie - Misc 0-1-0-0
1 Bouvier Des Flandres 0-0-0-1
5 Collie (Smooth) 3-2-0-0
1 Finnish Lapphund 1-0-0-0
10 German Shepherd 3-4-2-1
1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1

42 Dogs

Group follows last breed

BEST IN SHOW
Ring: _2_ Judge: Cheryl Myers-Egerton
Time: __5:30



CAPE BRETON KENNEL CLUB
Sunday, July 10, 2022
Show: #3

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring: _1  Judge: Doris Willis
Time: ___10:55_

1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-1
7  Spaniel (Am. Cocker) 0-3-3-1
1 Griffon (WH Pointer) 1-0-0-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0
2 Retriever (Curly-Coated) 0-1-1-0
11 Retriever (Golden) 2-4-4-1
8 Retriever (Labrador) 1-3-2-2
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-1
1 Setter (English) 1-0-0-0
2 Setter (Irish Red & White) 1-1-0-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
43 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 2 - Hounds
Ring: _2_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: __10:05__
5 Basset Hound 0-5-0-0
1 Whippet 0-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0-1-0
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-1
3 Norwegian Elkhound 1-2-0-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-1
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 3 - Working
Ring: _1  Judge: Doris Willis
Time: __10:00___
1 Alaskan Malamute 0-0-0-1
2 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-2-0-0
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
2 Cane Corso - Misc 0-2-0-0
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-1
3 Great Dane 1-2-0-0
3 Newfoundland 0-2-0-1
1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
1 Samoyed 0-0-0-1
1 Siberian Husky 0-1-0-0

19 Dogs

Group follows last breed

Group 4 - Terriers

Ring: _2_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: __11:00_

2 lrish Terrier 1-1-0-0
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Border Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Russell Terrier - Misc 0-1-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-1-0-0
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 5-Toys
Ring: _2_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: __9:10_
3 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-1-1-1
3 Chinese Crested 1-1-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
2 ltalian Greyhound 1-0-1-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1
4 Papillon 2-1-1-0
2 Pekingese 1-1-0-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
18 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring: _2_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: _8:30__
1 Bulldog 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-0-1
4 French Bulldog 0-1-1-2
1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-0
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
2 Shih Tzu 0-2-0-0
3 German Pinscher 1-2-0-0
13 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring: _1  Judge: Doris Willis
Time: __8:00_
1 Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc 1-0-0-0
2 Mudi 1-1-0-0
3 Puli 1-2-0-0
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-0-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-1-1
8 Australian Shepherd 5-3-0-0
4  Belgian Shepherd 2-2-0-0
2 Border Collie - Misc 1-1-0-0
1 Bouvier Des Flandres 0-0-0-1
5 Collie (Smooth) 3-2-0-0
1 Finnish Lapphund 1-0-0-0
8 German Shepherd 2-3-2-1
1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1

44 Dogs

Group follows last breed

BEST IN SHOW
Ring: _2_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: __ 1:00__



CAPE BRETON KENNEL CLUB
Sunday, July 10, 2022
Show: #4

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring: _2_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: __following Group 3____

1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-1
5 Spaniel (Am. Cocker) 0-3-2-0
1 Griffon (WH Pointer) 1-0-0-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0
2 Retriever (Curly-Coated) 0-1-1-0
11 Retriever (Golden) 2-4-4-1
8 Retriever (Labrador) 1-3-2-2
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-1
1 Setter (English) 1-0-0-0
2 Setter (Irish Red & White) 1-1-0-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
41 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 2 - Hounds
Ring: _1_ Judge: Doris Willis
Time: __ 3:05
5 Basset Hound 0-5-0-0
1 Whippet 0-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0-1-0
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-1
3 Norwegian Elkhound 1-2-0-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-1
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 3 - Working
Ring: _1_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: __ 3:30__
1 Alaskan Malamute 0-0-0-1
2 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-2-0-0
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-1
3 Great Dane 2-1-0-0
3 Newfoundland 0-2-0-1
1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
1 Samoyed 0-0-0-1
1 Siberian Husky 0-1-0-0
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 4 - Terriers
Ring: _1_ Judge: Doris Willis
Time: _4:00
2 lrish Terrier 1-1-0-0

2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Border Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Russell Terrier - Misc 0-2-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-1-0-0
18 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 5-Toys
Ring: _1_ Judge: Doris Willis
Time: _2:10
3 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-1-1-1
3 Chinese Crested 1-1-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
2 ltalian Greyhound 1-0-1-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1
4 Papillon 2-1-1-0
1 Pekingese 1-0-0-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0
17 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring: _1_ Judge: Doris Willis
Time: __1:30__
1 Bulldog 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-0-1
4 French Bulldog 0-1-1-2
1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-0
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
2 ShihTzu 0-2-0-0
3 German Pinscher 1-2-0-0
13 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring: _2_ Judge: Sharon Derrick
Time: _1:30_
1 Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc 1-0-0-0
3 Puli 1-2-0-0
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-0-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-1-1
9 Australian Shepherd 5-3-1-0
4  Belgian Shepherd 2-2-0-0
2 Border Collie - Misc 1-1-0-0
1 Bouvier Des Flandres 0-0-0-1
5 Collie (Smooth) 3-2-0-0
1 Finnish Lapphund 1-0-0-0
8 German Shepherd 2-3-2-1
1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1

43 Dogs

Group follows last breed

BEST IN SHOW
Ring: _1_ Judge: Doris Willis
Time: _ 6:20___



Group 1
Group 2
Group 3
Group 4
Group 5
Group 6
Group 7





